# CLC PII Policy Wording as reflected in the Participating Insurers Agreement and setting out the Minimum Terms and Conditions 1 July 2022

## 1. **DEFINITIONS**

Throughout this Policy, the following words shall have the meanings given to them in this Definitions section.

#### 1.1 Associated Entities

Associated Entities means practices, whether regulated by the CLC or not, whose Professional Business includes the conduct of Estate Planning and Probate Services and which have common ownership within the Insured Practice.

## 1.2 Claim

Claim means a demand for, or an assertion of a right to, compensation or damages or an intimation of an intention to seek compensation or damages in respect of any civil liability whatsoever.

#### 1.3 Claims Series

For the purpose of determining the Insurers' liability or the amount of the Excess or Penalty Excess, one Claim means:

- 1.3.1 all Claims against any one or more Insured arising from:
  - 1.3.1.1 one act or omission;
  - 1.3.1.2 one series of related acts or omissions;
  - 1.3.1.3 the same act or omission in a series of related matters or transactions:
  - 1.3.1.4 similar acts or omissions in a series of related matters or transactions;
- 1.3.2 all Claims against one or more Insured arising from one matter or transaction will be regarded as one Claim;
- 1.3.3 all Claims or losses stemming from the dishonesty of one person or persons acting in collusion shall constitute a single Claim or Loss.

## 1.4 CLC

CLC means the Council for Licensed Conveyancers established under Section 12 of the Administration of Justice Act 1985.

## 1.5 Circumstances

Circumstance means information or facts or matters of which the Insured is aware which the Insured believes may give rise to a Claim against the Insured for which the Insured could become legally liable.

#### 1.6 Code of Conduct

Code of Conduct means the Code of Conduct promulgated by CLC.

## 1.7 Computer Network

Computer Network means a group of Computer Systems and other electronic devices or network facilities connected via a form of communications technology, including the internet, intranet and virtual private networks (VPN), allowing the networked devices to exchange Data.

## 1.8 Computer System

Computer System means any computer, hardware, software, application, process, code, programme, information technology, communications system, electronic device (including, but not limited to, smart phone, laptop, tablet, wearable device), server, cloud or microcontroller including any similar system or any configuration of the aforementioned and including any associated input device, output device, data storage device, networking equipment or back up facility, owned or operated by the Insured or any other party.

## 1.9 Data

Data means information, facts, concepts, code or any other information of any kind that is recorded or transmitted in a form to be used, accessed, processed, transmitted or stored by a Computer System or Computer Network.

## 1.10 Defence Costs

Defence Costs means all costs and expenses reasonably and necessarily incurred by the Insured with the Insurers' prior written consent (such consent not to be unreasonably withheld):

- 1.10.1 in the defence or settlement of any Claim;
- 1.10.2 in conducting any proceedings for indemnity, contribution or recovery relating to a Claim;
- 1.10.3 in investigating, reducing, avoiding or compromising any actual or potential Claim;
- 1.10.4 in relation to any Circumstances as defined in Definitions 1.10. Defence Costs do not include the salaries or office expenses of the Insured.

## 1.11 Documents

Documents means deeds, wills, agreements, maps, plans, records, books, letters, certificates, forms, computer programmes or information stored, written or punched into card or tape or magnetic discs or tapes or any other data media, and documents of any nature whatsoever, whether written, printed or reproduced by any other method (other than bearer bonds, coupons, bank notes, currency notes and negotiable instruments), the property of or entrusted to the Insured, which may now or hereafter be, or be supposed or believed to be, in the custody of the Insured, or in the custody of any other person to or with whom such Documents have been entrusted, lodged or

deposited by the Insured in the ordinary course of business.

# 1.12 Employee

Employee means any person other than a Principal:

- 1.12.1 employed or otherwise engaged in the Insured Practice (including under a contract for services) including, without limitation, office or clerical staff members;
- 1.12.2 seconded to work in the Insured Practice; or
- 1.12.3 seconded by the Insured Practice to work elsewhere.

Employee does not include any person who is engaged by the Insured Practice under a contract for services in respect of any work where that person is required under the rules of any other professional body, to take out or to be insured under separate professional indemnity insurance in respect of that work.

# 1.13 Estate Planning and Probate Services

Estate Planning and Probate Services means advice given and services performed as estate planning or administration consultants (including without limitation advice and services performed in connection with will drafting, will storage, advance directives, joint tenancies, establishment of trusts, powers of attorney, codicils and pre-paid funeral plans) or probate specialists.

#### 1.14 Evidence of Insurance

Evidence of Insurance means the certificate provided by Insurers representatives to the Insured confirming that the Insured is entitled to indemnity under the terms of this Policy.

## 1.15 Excess

Excess means the applicable amounts stated in the Evidence of Insurance for which the Insured is responsible under this Policy in respect of any one Loss or Claim against the Insured. This is a self-insured Excess. The Excess shall not apply to Defence Costs. The Excess does not reduce the limit of liability of the Insurers.

- **1.15.1** Subject to clause 1.15.2 below, the Excess shall be in an amount not exceeding £3,500 or the sum produced by the following formula if that is greater:
  - (i) 5% of on Fees below £200,001; plus
  - (ii) 3% of Fees on Fees between £200,001 and £500,000; plus
  - (ii) 2% of Fees on Fees between £500,001 and £1,000,000; plus
  - (iii) 1% of Fees on Fees above £1,000,001.
  - **1.15.2** The Excess may be in an amount exceeding the sum produced by the formula set out in clause 1.15.1 above if (and only if) the CLC provides written approval of such higher amount.

# 1.16 Fees

Fees means the total annual turnover reported by a practice when seeking PII renewal.

#### 1.17 Insured

The Insured means:

- 1.17.1 the Practice;
- 1.17.2 any Principal or former Principal thereof;
- 1.17.3 any person who is a consultant to or an associate in the Practice;
- 1.17.4 any Employee or former Employee who is or has been under a contract of service for and/or on behalf of the Practice;
- 1.17.5 any Locum appointed by the Practice who shall for the time being carryout the duties of any person conducting Professional Business on behalf of the Practice;
- 1.17.6 the estate and/or the personal representatives of any of the foregoing;
- 1.17.7 any Predecessor.

Each of the foregoing are severally insured hereunder.

#### 1.18 Insurers

Insurers mean those participating Insurers registered with the CLC to provide insurance on behalf of the Practices regulated by the CLC and whose names and percentage of the risks and liabilities underwritten by them are identified in the Evidence of Insurance. The Insurers named thereon bind themselves each for their own part and not one for another. Each Insurer's liability under this insurance shall not exceed the percentage or amount of the risk shown against that Insurer's name.

## 1.19 Licensed Body

Licensed Body means a body which holds a licence in force under Part 5 of the Legal Services Act 2007 issued by the CLC.

# 1.20 Loss

Loss means the indemnity provided by Insurers to the Insured pursuant to Insuring Clauses 2 of this Policy.

## 1.21 Penalty Excess

Penalty Excess means the amount (set out in the Evidence of Insurance) for which the Insured is responsible under this Policy in respect of any one Loss or Claim against the Insured arising out of:

- 1.21.1 the Insured's failure when acting in the purchase of a property to obtain an appropriate undertaking in relation to the redemption/removal of all existing charges or restrictions and/or other encumbrances contained within either the proprietorship or charges register of the title(s) maintained under the Land Registration Act 2002 and relating to the property;
- 1.21.2 the Insured's failure when acting on behalf of the purchaser following completion but before registration to maintain priority with the Land Registry so that a charge, charging order or restriction and/or other entry relating to the seller is entered on the register maintained under the Land Registration Act 2002 by a third party and which enjoys priority over those entries intended to be made by the purchaser and his or her lender;

- 1.21.3 the Insured's failure when acting in relation to the sale of a property to retain sufficient funds when accounting to the vendor to redeem a charge or release a restriction having given an undertaking to do so and which the Insured is obliged to comply with despite the funds have been released to the client;
- the Insured's failure when acting in relation to a re-mortgage of a property to retain sufficient funds when accounting to the borrower to redeem any pre-existing charge or release a restriction on completion or following completion but before registration to maintain priority with the Land Registry so that a charge, charging order or restriction and/or other entry is entered on the register maintained under the Land Registration Act 2002 in priority to that of the lender instructing the Insured;
  - 1.22.1 the application of the provisions of Exclusions 5.12.

If a Penalty Excess is applicable in accordance with Definitions 1.17.1 to 1.17.5 above then it shall apply in substitution for, and not in addition to, the Excess defined in Definitions 1.12.

The Penalty Excess shall not apply to Defence Costs.

#### 1.23 Period of Insurance

Period of Insurance means the period specified as such in the Evidence of Insurance and shall, where the context requires, include any Extended Period of Insurance as provided for in clause 1.23 below.

#### 1.23 Extended Period of Insurance

This Insurance will provide cover in accordance with the Insuring Clauses (but subject to the limits, exclusions and conditions of this Policy) for the period specified in clause 1.23 below ("the Extended Period of Insurance") if the Insured Practice has not, prior to the expiration of the Period of Insurance, either renewed this Insurance or obtained insurance that provides cover that is equivalent to and on terms no less favourable than this Insurance and that incepts on the day immediately following the expiration of the Period of Insurance. A pro rate premium will be payable to the insurer.

- 1.23.1 The Extended Period of Insurance will not be available to insureds if
- a. the current insurer has, by 31 March, notified the insured that no offer of renewed cover will be offered.; or
- b. the inability to obtain renewed cover is due to breaches of the CLC's Codes that are subject to CLC action; or
- c. the insured has not by 1 June submitted any proposal for renewed cover to an insurer that is party to the Participating Insurers Agreement.
- **1.23.2.** The Extended Period of Insurance referred to in clause 1.23 above is the period commencing at the end of the Period of Insurance and ending on the earliest of:

the day on which the Insured Practice ceases; or

the day which is 90 days after the end of the Period of Insurance.

1.23.3 The Extended Period of Insurance may be used by the insured to continue to seek new cover.

1.23.4 If the insured obtains new cover during the Extended Period of Insurance, the new cover must incept retrospectively on the first day of the Extended Period of Insurance and provide cover in substitution for the cover provided by the preceding insurer. No pro rata premium will be payable to the preceding insurer if new cover is obtained for the Extended Period of Insurance in accordance with this clause.

#### 1.24 Practice

Practice means the Recognised Body or Licensed Body named in the Evidence of Insurance and shall include any Practice which is the Predecessor or Successor to that Practice.

#### 1.25 Predecessor

Predecessor means a Recognised Body or Licensed Body whose Practice has been wholly or partially merged with or acquired by the Insured Practice or one of its Predecessors to be insured under this insurance through the application of provisions equivalent to those in General Conditions 8.11 in the Successor Practice's insurance policy.

## 1.26 Principal

Principal means a person who is a sole practitioner or a partner or a director of a Practice and shall include any such person held out as a Principal.

#### 1.27 Professional Business

Professional Business means, unless otherwise excluded by this Insurance, any advice given or services performed including professional services carried out by or on behalf of the Insured Practice or an Insured or any person or entity for whom the Insured Practice is legally responsible provided always:

- 1.27.1 that such advice or services form part of the professional services provided by the Insured Practice; and
- 1.27.2 that any entitlement to any fee or a portion of any fee accruing from such work shall inure to the benefit of the Insured Practice or other person or entity for whom the Insured Practice is legally responsible; or
- 1.27.3 that if such work is done for a fee which does not inure to the benefit of the Insured Practice or is done without fee, that it is undertaken in the name of or on behalf of the Insured Practice or any other person or entity for whom the Insured Practice is legally responsible.

## 1.28 Recognised Body

Recognised Body means a body corporate for the time being recognised by the CLC under Section 32 of the Administration of Justice Act 1985.

#### 1.29 Successor Practice

Successor Practice means a Recognised Body or Licensed Body which has acquired or merged with the whole or part of a Recognised Body or Licensed Body and the acquired or merged Body

has not exercised its right to invoke the Run-off cover under the terms of General Conditions 8.11 of this Policy.

#### 1.30 Terrorism

Terrorism means an act, including but not limited to the use of force or violence and/or the threat thereof, of any person or group(s) of persons, whether acting alone or on behalf of or in connection with any organisation(s) or government(s), committed for political, religious, ideological or similar purposes including the intention to influence any government and/or to put the public, or any section of the public, in fear.

## 2. INSURING CLAUSES

## 2.1 Civil Liability

The Insurers, to the extent and in the manner provided in this Policy, agree to indemnify the Insured against any Claim or Claims first made or intimated against the Insured during the Period of Insurance arising from Professional Business undertaken by the Insured or by any person acting on behalf of the Insured or for whom they are responsible or by one or more of its' Associated Entities on or after the date when the Insured first became regulated by the CLC.

# 2.2 Loss of Documents

The Insurers, to the extent and in the manner provided in this Policy, agree to indemnify the Insured against costs and expenses incurred by the Insured in replacing or restoring Documents which the insured discovers during the Period of Insurance and after diligent search to have been destroyed, damaged, lost or mislaid, provided that any claim for such costs or expenses shall be supported by bills or accounts approved by a competent person to be nominated by the Insurers with the approval of the Insured.

## 2.3 Regulatory Indemnity

The Insurers, to the extent and manner provided in this Policy, agree to indemnify the Insured up to but not exceeding the Sum Insured and subject to the Excess against any amount paid or payable in accordance with the recommendation or determination of the Legal Ombudsman or the Ombudsman appointed by the Financial Conduct Authority provided that the Insurers shall have no liability in respect of any determination or award requiring the Insured to refund any fees paid to the Insured.

#### 3. PREMIUM

## 3.1 Payment of Premium

Each Practice in respect of its business shall pay or cause to be paid a premium agreed with the Insurers.

#### 4. SUM INSURED

#### 4.1 Sum Insured

The liability of the Insurers in respect of each Claim or Loss shall not exceed the Sum Insured specified in the Evidence of Insurance for the total of all damages, interest and costs awarded against the Insured or agreed between the Insured, the claimant and the Insurers in excess of the Excess or, if applicable, the Penalty Excess.

#### 4.2 Defence Costs

(This clause 4.2 shall not apply to indemnification provided by Insuring Clauses 2.2, Loss of Documents)

In addition, the Insurers will pay all Defence Costs as and when they are incurred provided that, if a payment in excess of the said Sum Insured is made to dispose of any such Claim the Insurers' liability for any such Defence Costs so incurred shall be limited to such proportion thereof as the said Sum Insured bears to the amount of the payment so made.

## 5. EXCLUSIONS

# 5.1 Any business controlled by any Principal

This insurance shall not indemnify any Principal in respect of any Claim(s) or Loss(es) or Defence Costs arising out of any transaction or professional services in which any Principal or any person acting in concert with him or on his behalf acted for:

- 5.1.1 that Principal or any other Principal of the same Practice; or
- 5.1.2 that Principal's spouse or children or the spouse or children of any other Principal of the same Practice; or
- 5.1.3 any business, firm, company, enterprise, association or venture owned or controlled by said Principal or any other Principal.

This Exclusions 5.1 shall not apply to the extent that the Principal shall establish that any such transaction or professional service was conducted or provided by him or on his behalf:

- 5.1.4 without that Principal (or any person providing the service on his behalf) knowing that the service provided was or was likely to be undertaken for the persons or entities described in Exclusions 5.1.1 to 5.1.3 above;
- 5.1.5 with the full knowledge and agreement of any other party involved in the same transaction and for whom the Practice also acted in connection with that transaction.

In any Claim or Loss and in any proceedings to enforce a claim for indemnity under this Policy, the burden of proving that such indemnity does not fall within Exclusions 5.1 shall be upon the Insured and the cost thereof will not be recoverable under this Policy.

## 5.2 Excess or Penalty Excess

Insurers shall not be liable for the amount of the Excess or, if applicable, the Penalty Excess.

## 5.3 Bodily injury or physical damage

This Policy shall not indemnify the Insured in respect of any Claim or Loss for death or bodily injury (including sickness, mental stress or disease) or physical loss of or physical damage to property of any kind whatsoever except property in the care, custody and control of the Insured in connection with the Professional Business of the Practice for which the Insured is responsible and not being property occupied or used by any of the Insured for the purposes of the Practice.

## 5.4 Wrongful dismissal/termination

This Policy shall not indemnify the Insured in respect of any Claim or Loss:

- 5.4.1 arising from wrongful dismissal or any other alleged breach or any other relief in respect of any contract of employment by the Insured; and/or
- 5.4.2 for wrongful termination or any other alleged breach or any other relief in respect of any contract for supply to or use by the Insured of services and/or materials and/or equipment and/or other goods.

## 5.5 Payment of a trading debt

This Policy shall not indemnify the Insured in respect of any Claim or Loss concerning the payment of a trading debt incurred by the Insured.

## 5.6 Circumstances notified to other insurance

This Policy shall not indemnify the Insured in respect of any Claim or Loss in respect of any Circumstances or occurrences which have been notified under any other insurance attaching before the inception of this Policy.

#### 5.7 Radioactive contamination

This Policy shall not indemnify the Insured in respect of any Claim or Loss directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arising from ionising radiations or contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel or from any nuclear waste or from the combustion of nuclear fuel or the radioactive, toxic, explosive or other hazardous properties of any explosive nuclear assembly or nuclear component thereof.

# 5.8 Sonic Boom

This Policy shall not indemnify the Insured in respect of any Claim or Loss directly occasioned by pressure waves caused by aircraft or other aerial devices travelling at sonic or supersonic speeds.

## 5.9 War, terrorism, asbestos and toxic mould

This Policy shall not indemnify the Insured in respect of the liability of any Insured in respect of, or in any way connected with or arising directly or indirectly out of:

- 5.9.1 Terrorism, war or other hostilities; and/or
- 5.9.2 asbestos, or any actual or alleged asbestos-related injury or damage involving the use, presence, existence, detection, removal, elimination or avoidance of asbestos or exposure to asbestos; or
- the actual, potential, alleged or threatened formation, growth, presence, release or dispersal of fungi, moulds, spores or mycotoxins of any kind.

However, with the exception of costs and expenses incurred by the Insured in replacing or restoring Documents this exclusion shall not apply to the liability of the Insurers to indemnify any Insured against any Claim or related Defence Costs arising from the matters referred to in Exclusions 5.9.1 to 5.9.3 inclusive.

# 5.10 Practice outside England or Wales

This Policy shall not indemnify the Insured in respect of any Claim or Loss in respect of any liability incurred in connection with:

- 5.10.1 a Practice conducted wholly or partly outside England or Wales;
- 5.10.2 work in connection with contracts performed outside England or Wales.

#### 5.11 Claims made in the USA or Canada

This insurance shall not indemnify the Insured in respect of any judgment, Claim or Loss or allegation made against the Insured in any legally constituted Court in the United States of America or Canada.

## 5.12 Dishonest or fraudulent act or omission

- 5.12.1 This Policy shall not indemnify the Insured in respect of any Claim or Loss arising out of any dishonest or fraudulent act or omission of the Insured. If Insurers rely on this exclusion and the CLC, having become aware of the Insurers' intent, choose to make representations to Insurers, Insurers shall consider such representations promptly and in good faith and advise CLC and the Insured of their final decision after consideration of such representations.
- 5.12.2 Notwithstanding Exclusions 5.12.1, Insurers agree to indemnify any and all Insureds not concerned in such dishonest or fraudulent act or omission subject always to the other terms and conditions of this Policy. Where the Practice or Insured is indemnified in accordance with this Exclusions 5.12.2 such Practice or Insured shall at the request of the CLC or the Insurers:
  - 5.12.2.1 take or procure to be taken at Insurers' expense all reasonable

steps to obtain reimbursement of the benefit of this insurance from any Insured concerned in such dishonest or fraudulent act or omission (or from the personal representatives of that Insured); and procure that any money so obtained, together with any money which, but for such fraud or dishonesty is due to the Insured concerned in a dishonest or fraudulent act or omission, shall be paid to Insurers up to but not exceeding any Claim, Defence Costs or Loss paid by Insurers consequent upon the dishonest or fraudulent act or omission.

5.12.3 For the avoidance of doubt, where Exclusions 5.12.1 applies to any Insured or Practice so that indemnity is refused, Insurers will continue to indemnify the Insured or Practice against any Claim or Loss arising out of any other Claim whether the Claim is made or becomes payable after the refusal of an indemnity pursuant to Exclusions 5.12.1 provided it otherwise falls within the remaining terms and conditions of this Policy. In these circumstances, a Penalty Excess shall be applied in place of an Excess.

# 5.13 Documents stored on magnetic or electronic media

This Policy shall not indemnify the Insured against any Loss or Claim arising from the physical loss of or damage to Documents which are stored on magnetic or electronic media unless such Documents are duplicated on magnetic or electronic media with the intention that, in the event of loss or damage, the duplicate can be used as the basis for restoring the Documents to their original status.

## 5.14 Data Corruption

This Policy shall not indemnify the Insured in respect of any Claim or Loss arising from the transmission of any virus or any other programme or code that causes loss or damage to any party except where the damage is caused to a wholly independent third party and the transmission of the virus, other programme or code that causes the loss or damage is inadvertent. In that case the extent of the coverage afforded by this Policy is restricted only to that Loss or damage caused before the Insured became aware or with the exercise of reasonable diligence should have become aware of the transmission of the virus, whichever is the earlier.

## 5.15 Fraudulent use of electronic signature or external email

This Policy will not indemnify the Insured in respect of any Claim or Loss arising from the fraudulent misuse of the Insured's electronic signature or external email which occurs after the Insured discovered or with the exercise of reasonable diligence should have discovered that misuse, whichever is the earlier.

# 6. CLAIMS

#### 6.1 Notice of Claim

6.1.1 The Insured shall give to the Insurers written notice as soon as practicable of any Claim made against the Insured or the discovery by the Insured of loss or destruction of or damage to any Document.

- 6.1.2 The Insured shall give to the Insurers written notice as soon as practicable of any Circumstances, including:
  - 6.1.2.1 the receipt of notice, whether written or oral, from any person of an intention to make a Claim against the Insured;
  - 6.1.2.2 the discovery or reasonable cause for suspicion of dishonesty or fraud on the part of a past or present partner or director or employee or consultant or locum of the Practice whether giving rise to a Claim or Loss under this Policy or not;
  - 6.1.2.3 any letter of complaint expressing dissatisfaction with the Insured's work and/or indicating an intention to make a Claim against the Insured;
  - 6.1.2.4 the discovery of any matters which may give rise to a Claim, Circumstances or claim by the Insured for indemnity under Insuring Clauses 2.3 of this Policy arising from an investigation or disciplinary proceedings by the CLC or any other regulator.
- 6.1.3 The Insured shall at all times and at their own expense give to Insurers or their duly appointed representatives all such information, cooperation, assistance, signed statements or depositions as may properly be required to facilitate compliance with the Civil Procedure Rules, Practice Directions and Pre-Action Protocols approved by the Head of Civil Justice.

The Insured must allow the Participants or their duly appointed representatives to develop and deploy the best possible defence of a Claim within the applicable time limits. The Insured must have adequate internal systems in place to allow ready access to material information.

In addition, the Insured shall, at their own expense, continue to keep the Insurers informed of all material developments with respect to any other matter in relation to any Claim, Loss or Circumstance.

6.1.4 The Insured shall pay the Excess or Penalty Excess on demand by Insurers or their duly appointed representatives.

## 6.2 Notice of Circumstances

If Circumstances are notified during the Period of Insurance, then any Claim arising from those Circumstances and made after the expiration of the Period of Insurance shall be deemed for the purpose of this Policy to have been made on the date that the Insured notified Insurers of the Circumstances.

## 6.3 Claims control

6.3.1 The Insured shall not admit liability for or settle any Claim or any costs in connection therewith without the prior written consent of the Insurers, who shall be entitled at their own expense at any time to take over and

conduct in the name of the Insured the defence or settlement of any such claim.

6.3.2 Nevertheless, neither the Insured nor the Insurers shall be required to contest any legal proceedings unless a Queen's Counsel (to be mutually agreed upon by the Insured and the Insurers and in default of agreement to be nominated by the Chief Executive of CLC) shall advise that proceedings could be contested with a reasonable prospect of success. The costs of instructing Queen's Counsel and his fees shall be paid by Insurers.

## 6.4 Claim settlement

Insurers shall not settle any Claim without the consent of the Insured. However, if the Insured shall refuse to consent to any settlement recommended by Insurers, then Insurers' liability shall not exceed the amount for which the Claim could have been settled plus the Defence Costs up to the date of such refusal.

## 7. NOTICES

#### 7.1 Claims Notices

All Claims Notices required to be given by the Insured under the terms of Claims 6.1 above shall be addressed to:

{Name of Insurer or Intermediary}

Any such notice given in writing by the Insured to {Name of Insurer or Intermediary} shall be deemed to be notice to Insurers.

## 7.2 All other Notices

Any other notices that may from time to time be required to be given by the Insured to Insurers shall be addressed to:

{Name of Insurer or Intermediary}

Any such notice given in writing to {Name of Insurer or Intermediary} shall be deemed to be notice to Insurers.

#### 8. GENERAL CONDITIONS

## 8.1 Innocent Non-Disclosure

Insurers will not avoid this Insurance where it is alleged that there has been a breach of the duty of fair presentation (within the meaning of section 3 of the Insurance Act 2015) ("the Duty of Fair Presentation") in the proposal form provided always that the Insurer does not establish that such alleged breach was deliberate or reckless.

If the Insurer establishes that the breach of The Duty of Fair Presentation was deliberate or reckless:

13

8.1.1 the Insured shall not be entitled to indemnity in respect of any Claim, Defence Costs or

Loss arising from or connected with the breach of the Duty of FairPresentation;

- 8.1.2 if Insurers intend to deny indemnity on the basis of General Conditions 8.1.1, CLC, having become aware of Insurers' intention, may, if they consider it appropriate, make representation to Insurers. Insurers shall consider such representations promptly and in good faith and advise the CLC of their final decision after consideration of such representations;
- 8.1.3 the Insured shall be entitled to indemnity in respect of any other Claim, Defence Costs or Loss not arising from or connected with the breach of the Duty of Fair Presentation whether or not the Claim, Defence Costs or Loss arise or are notified to Insurers before or after discovery by Insurers of the breach of the Duty of Fair Presentation;
- 8.1.4 the Insurers are not entitled to avoid or repudiate this Policy on any grounds whatsoever including, without limitation, non-disclosure, misrepresentation, breach of warranty, condition or condition precedent save as set out in Exclusions 5.12 and General Conditions 8.6;
- 8.1.5 Without prejudice to clauses 8.1.1 and 8.1.3 above, if the Insured knowingly or recklessly commits or condones a breach of the Duty of Fair Presentation, then the Insured shall reimburse the Insurers to the extent that it is just and equitable having regard to the prejudice caused to the Insurer by such breach.

# 8.2 Previous Knowledge of Circumstances

In any case of a Claim first made against the Insured or a Loss incurred by the Insured during the Period of Insurance where:

- 8.2.1 they had previous knowledge of the Circumstances which could give rise to such Claim or Loss; and
- 8.2.2 they should have notified the same under any preceding insurance then where the indemnity or cover under this Policy is greater or wider in scope than that to which the Insured would have been entitled under such preceding insurances (whether with other insurers or not) Insurers shall only be liable to afford indemnity to such amount and extent as would have been afforded to the Insured by such preceding insurance.

# 8.3 Breach of or Non-Compliance with Conditions

Where the Insured's breach of or non-compliance with any condition of this Insurance has resulted in prejudice to the handling or settlement of any Claim or Loss, the indemnity afforded by this Insurance in respect of such Claim or Loss (including Defence Costs) shall be reduced to such sum as in the Insurers' opinion would have been payable by them in the absence of such prejudice.

# 8.4 Rights of Third Parties

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Contracts (Rights of Third Parties) Act 1999, and for the avoidance of doubt:

14

8.4.1 except as stated in General Conditions 8.4.3, this Insurance is not

- intended to confer any enforceable rights upon any third party, whether or not an interest of such third party is acknowledged by Insurers;
- 8.4.2 the parties to this Insurance shall be entitled to rescind or vary such without the consent of any third party, whether or not an interest of such third party is acknowledged by Insurers;
- 8.4.3 it is expressly provided that CLC may enforce any or all terms of this Insurance but solely in the event that the Practice insured hereunder shall have ceased trading for any reason;
- 8.4.4 if proceedings are commenced by a third party against Insurers to enforce this Policy, Insurers shall be entitled to rely on any defence or set off that would have been available to them if the proceedings had been brought by the Insured.

# 8.5 Governing Law and Jurisdiction

This Policy shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of England and Wales and that the courts of England and Wales shall have exclusive jurisdiction.

#### 8.6 False or Fraudulent Claims

- 8.6.1 If the Insured shall make any claim for indemnity under this Policy knowing the same to be false or fraudulent, as regards amount or otherwise, this Policy shall not indemnify any Insured in respect of any Claim or Loss giving rise to such claim for indemnity.
- 8.6.2 Notwithstanding General Conditions 8.6.1, Insurers agree to indemnify any and all Insureds not concerned in such false or fraudulent claim for indemnity, subject always to the other terms and conditions of this Policy.
- 8.6.3 If Insurers intend to rely on General Conditions 8.6.1 they must provide CLC with sufficient information to enable it to understand the reasons for Insurers' intention and to enable it to take such steps as it considers appropriate including making representations to Insurers. Insurers shall consider such representations promptly and in good faith and advise CLC and the Insured of their final decision after consideration of such representations.
- 8.6.4 For the avoidance of doubt, where General Conditions 8.6.1 applies to any Insured or Practice so that indemnity is refused, Insurers will continue to indemnify the Insured or Practice against any other Claim or Loss regardless of whether the Claim or Loss is made or becomes payable after the refusal of an indemnity pursuant to General Conditions 8.6.1 provided it falls within the remaining terms and conditions of this Policy.

# 8.7 Resolution of Dispute

If there is a dispute between Insurers and the Insured in relation to Insurers' liability to provide indemnity under this Policy, Insurers will reimburse the Insured, following resolution of that dispute, any amount paid by the Insured which, of the basis of resolution of the dispute, Insurers are liable to pay.

In the event of any such dispute or difference between the Insurers and Insured arising under this Policy, other than with regard to the contesting of legal proceedings, the dispute or difference will be referred to a mutually agreed Queen's Counsel for resolution.

If the parties cannot mutually agree on a Queen's Counsel then the Insurers and the Insured shall attempt, in good faith, to settle the dispute or difference by mediation on terms that are mutually agreed.

Should mediation be unsuccessful, the dispute or difference shall be finally settled by arbitration of a single arbitrator whose appointment is agreed by the Insurers and the Insured or, if the parties cannot agree upon a single arbitrator, by the decision of two arbitrators (one to be appointed by each party) and in the case of disagreement between the arbitrators, by the decision of an umpire who shall have been appointed in writing by the arbitrators before entering on the reference. The decision of the arbitration shall be final and binding on both parties and responsibility for the cost of the arbitration shall be allocated as decided by the arbitrator(s). The provisions of the Arbitration Act 1996 shall apply to such arbitration.

## 8.8 Costs Payable as Incurred

The Insurers shall pay the Defence Costs as and when they are incurred.

## 8.9 Payment to Claimant

Any sums payable by the Insurers to indemnify an Insured against a Claim will be paid only to the Claimant, or at the Claimant's direction, and the Insurers shall not set off against any such amount any payment due to the Insurers from any Insured including, without limitation, any payment of premium or other sum by way of reimbursement to the Insurers.

## 8.10 Run-off Cover

If the Insured's Practice ceases during the Period of Insurance, or at the expiry of the Period of insurance (known as 'cessation') this Insurance provides run-off cover. The Insured's Practice shall (without limitation) be regarded as ceasing if (and with effect from the date upon which) the Insured firm becomes a non-CLC Regulated Practice.

## 8.11 Scope of run-off cover

This Insurance will provide run-off cover at no additional cost in the circumstances set out in General Conditions 8.10 above and in accordance with the Insuring Clauses (but subject to the limits, exclusions and conditions of this Policy) on the basis that the Period of Insurance extends for an additional six years (ending on the sixth anniversary of the date upon which, but for this requirement it would have ended).

In respect of this six-year extension to the Period of Insurance only the Sum Insured shall be limited to £2,000,000 any one claim and in all, inclusive of Defence Costs, for the six year extension and shall not indemnify the Insured in respect of any Claim or Loss arising out of any dishonest or fraudulent act or omission of the Insured.

#### 8.12 Sanctions Limitation

No (re)insurer shall be deemed to provide cover and no (re)insurer shall be liable to pay any Claim or provide any benefit hereunder to the extent that the provision of such cover, payment of such Claim or provision of such benefit would expose that (re)insurer to any sanction, prohibition or restriction under United Nations resolutions or the trade or economic sanctions, laws or regulations of the Commonwealth of Australia, European Union, United Kingdom or United States of America.

# 8.13 Cyber-Related Losses Affirmation

Subject always to the other terms, conditions, limitations and exclusions of this Policy (including, but not limited to, Exclusions 5.73, 5.18 and 5.19), any indemnity afforded and any other amounts payable by Insurers under this Policy in respect of any Claim, Loss, Defence Costs, loss, damage, liability, claim, costs, expenses, fines, penalties, mitigation costs or any other amount shall not be restricted and shall remain payable where any such indemnity or other amount payable arises from:

- 8.13.1 the accessing, processing of, use or operation of any Computer System or Computer Network;
- 8.13.2 any partial or total inability or failure or series of related partial or total inability or failures to access, process, use or operate any Computer System or Computer Network;
- 8.13.3 the accessing, processing of, transmitting, storing or using of any Data;
- 8.13.4 any partial or total inability or failure to access, process, transmit, store or use any Data;
- 8.13.5 any error, omission or accident or series of related errors, omissions or accidents in respect of any Computer System, Computer Network or Data;
- 8.13.6 an unauthorised, malicious or criminal act or a series of related unauthorised, malicious or criminal acts, regardless of time and place, involving access to, processing of, transmitting, storing, use of or operation of any Computer System, Computer Network or Data;
- 8.13.7 the receipt or transmission of malware, malicious code or similar;
- 8.13.8 failure or interruption of service provided by an internet service provider, telecommunications provider or cloud provider;
- 8.13.9 any threat of or any hoax relating to General Conditions 8.13.1 to 8.13.8 above.

General Conditions 8.13 is not intended and shall not be construed as providing coverage not otherwise provided under this Policy.